
21-1277
6/30/2021 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AWARD OF GENERAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT   

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jensen Hughes, Inc.  OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 11, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Claremont New MPR Building Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   To plan check, review construction drawings, participate in 
meetings, and witness testing for the expanded intrusion alarm system, as described in proposal dated May 6, 2021 attached to this 
amendment as part of Exhibit A.” 

2. Terms (duration): X  The term of the contract is unchanged.  The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional ___________________________, and the 
amended expiration date is ____________________.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X    The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X    Increased by: Sixteen thousand, five hundred Dollars No/100 ($16,500.00), which includes a 
contingency of $4,000.00.   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Twenty-eight thousand Dollars 
No/100($28,000.00) and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: 
Forty-four thousand five hundred Dollars No/100 ($44,500.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.      This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Jensen Hughes, Inc. – Claremont Middle School MPR Building Project - $16,500.00 



7/1/2021

7/1/2021

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Jensen Hughes, Inc. – Claremont Middle School New MPR Building Project - $16,500.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes, Inc. 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  To plan check, review construction drawings,
participate in meetings, and witness testing for the expanded intrusion alarm system, as described in proposal
dated May 6, 2021 attached to this amendment as part of Exhibit A.”

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 











{SR383344}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date June 10, 2020 

Subject Award of General Services Agreement – Jensen Hughes – Claremont Middle School 
Multipurpose New Building Project  - Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement for the 
Claremont Middle School Multipurpose New Building Project to Jensen Hughes 
(“Consultant”), Concord, California, for the latter to provide review of construction 
documents, including fire & intrusion alarm construction drawings, for compliance 
with the California Building & Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) 
guidelines, in the amount of $28,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed contingency 
of $6,200, as the selected Consultant, with work scheduled to commence on June 11, 
2020, and scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said consultant. 

The scope of work of this Contract includes providing observation of construction 
documents, fire & intrusion alarm construction drawings, and witness pre-test of 
intrusion alarm, as described in the proposal dated April 15, 2020, attached to this 
Agreement. Consultant was selected without competitive bidding since it is not
required for professional or specially trained services.  

00.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement for the 
Claremont Middle School Multipurpose New Building Project to Jensen Hughes 
(“Consultant”), Concord, California, for the latter to provide review of construction 
documents, including fire & intrusion alarm construction drawings, for compliance 
with the California Building & Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) 
guidelines, in the amount of $28,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed contingency 
of $6,200, as the selected Consultant, with work scheduled to commence on June 11, 
2020, and scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said consultant. 

 Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments • Agreement

• Proposal

• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1029

Introduction Date 6-10-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-0920
6/10/2020 lf



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 06/17/2019 
{SR411755} 

 Project No.:  15127 

Intended End:  12-31-2023 

Legislative File ID No.  20-1029_ 

Department:  Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name:  Jensen Hughes 

Project Name:  Claremont MS Multipurpose New Bldg.  

Contract Term: Intended Start: 6-11-2020 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $28,000.00 

Approved by:  Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? ☐  Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

Based on professional expertise and past experience of work done before on the District’s fire and intrusion customized standards. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Provide assistance in reviewing the project’s fire and intrusion alarm designs to verify compliance with the California Building and 
fire codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) Guidelines, NFPA 72 – National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code requirements and 
OUSD design standards, and to witness testing of the fire and intrusion alarm systems. 

Was this contract competitively bid? ☐ Check box for “Yes” (If “No,” leave box unchecked)

If “No,” please answer the following questions: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Vendor has done work for the District before.  Based on their experience of expertise with this particular type of work, the 
District found that the Contractor performed work quickly, accurately, efficiently, and at a reasonable cost to the District. 



-2-

{SR411755} 

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if
applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  ______________________ – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract: 

☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated
competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)

☐ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et
seq.)

☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with
Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)

☒ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract
Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ For services other than above, the cost of services is $95,200 or less (as of 1/1/20)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Purchasing Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20)

☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract
Code §20118.1)



-3-

{SR411755} 

☐ Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel
to discuss if applicable

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  __________________________

Maintenance Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss

☐ Other:  __________________________

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

• Consultant will perform fire intrusion and alarm services which requires professional and specially
trained services.



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective June 11, 

2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District") and Jensen 

Hughes ("Contractor"). 

1. Contractor Services. Contractor agrees to provide the following services to District collectively,

the "Services: Jensen Hughes will provide review of Construction Documents, including fire and intrusion

alarm construction drawings, datasheets, and specifications, for compliance with applicable California

Building and Fire Codes, Division of the State Architect (DSA) Guidelines, NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm

and Signaling Code Requirements, and OUSD Fire and Intrusion Alarm Standards. The Services include

all work described in the April 15, 2020, proposal attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A.

2. Contractor Qualifications. Contractor represents and warrants to District that Contractor, and all

of Contractor's employees, agents or volunteers (the "Contractor Parties"), have in effect and shall

maintain in full force throughout the Term of this Agreement all licenses, credentials, permits and any

other qualifications required by law to perform the Services and to fully and faithfully satisfy all of the

terms set forth in this Agreement. Contractor and any Contractor Parties performing services shall be

competent to perform those services.

3. Term. This Agreement shall begin on June 11, 2020 and shall terminate upon completion of the
Services, but no later than December 31, 2023 ("Term"), except as otherwise stated in Paragraph 4

below. There shall be no extension of the Term of this Agreement without the express written consent of
all parties. Written notice by the District Superintendent or designee shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of the Services by Contractor or the Contractor Parties. In the event of early termination,
Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory Services performed to and including the date of termination.
Upon payment by District, District shall be under no further obligation to Contractor, monetarily or
otherwise, and District may proceed with the work in any manner District deems proper.

4. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days

advance written notice to the other party, however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter notice

period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving

written notice to Contractor if Contractor materially breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, any act

or omission of Contractor or the Contractor Parties exposes District to potential liability or may cause an

increase in District's insurance premiums, Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a

general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed because of Contractor's

insolvency. Such termination shall be effective immediately upon Contractor's receipt of the notice.

5. Payment of Fees for Services. District agrees to pay Contractor fees in accordance with the
attached Fee Schedule (See attached), for Services satisfactorily performed. Contractor shall not
increase the rate over the course of this Agreement. Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services
under the Agreement shall be a fixed fee of $21,800.00 for the basic services, with a not-to-exceed
contingency of SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS NO/100 ($6,200) for any approved
additional services, including but not limited to those described in Paragraph 6 of Exhibit A, for a total
potential contract fee of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS NO/100 ($28,000.00). Contractor
shall perform all basic services required by the Agreement even if the fixed fee has already been paid

General Services Agreement- Jensen Hughes - Claremont Middle School New Multipurpose Building Project - $28,000.00 











5/14/20

6/11/2020

6/11/2020



linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London



General Services Agreement – Jensen Hughes – Claremont Middle School New Multipurpose Building  Project   - $28,000.00 

- 7 -

Exhibit A 

See attached Proposal 









( Claremont Middle School, New Multipwpose Building - Oakland, CA) Fire and Intrusion Alarm Systems Consulting 

Prqfessional Fees 

The proposed Scope of Services win be provided by Consultant for a fixed fee of $21,800.00, plus a 6,200.00 
not-to-exceed contingency. 

Activity Fees 

Basic Services (fixed fee) $ 21,800.00 
Owner Contingency (time & expense) $ 6,200.00 
Total $ 28,000.00 

Reimbursable expenses are included in the fixed fee for Scope of Services. 

Staffing 

Consultant reserves the right to assign personnel on an "as-needed" basis or substitute equivalently experienced 
personnel upon prior written notice to Client. No increase in the budget or fee will be made for such change in 
personnel without Client approval. 

Payments 

Payment shall be made in US funds. Client shall supply invoicing information as requested in the Billing Contact 
Information form. 

+ Jensen Hughes' preferred payment method is electronic. Wire and ACH information is provided on 

the Billing Contact Information form.

+ Jensen Hughes will invoice the Client on a progress basis as work is performed. Invoices will be submitted 
monthly based on a percent of completion. Invoices are due upon receipt. Invoices remaining unpaid after 
30 days from receipt shall be subject to a service fee of 1.5% per month, and Jensen Hughes reserves the 
right to pursue all available remedies, including, without limitation, suspension of services, court costs, 
collection costs, reasonable attorneys' fees, expert fees, and all other costs allowed by law, which may be 
incurred by Consultant in pursuit of unpaid invoices.

+ Invoice will be submitted following Jensen Hughes' standard invoice format.

+ Any deviation from Jensen Hughes' standard invoice format and submission process (including the use of 

customized billing formats and client portals for invoice submission) will result in a service fee of 1.5% over 

and above the agreed-upon fee.

 

111iscellaneous 

This proposal is valid for 90 days. All information contained in this proposal is considered proprietary and 
should not be shared without receiving written permission from Jensen Hughes. 

Page 4 of 11 I April 15, 2020 I Rev 0 jensenh11ghes.com 





ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

4/8/2020

(415) 946-7500

20478

Jensen Hughes Inc.
3610 Commerce Drive Ste 817
Baltimore, MD 21227

20443
20427

A 1,000,000

X X 6079891560 1/11/2020 1/11/2021 1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000B

X X 6079894572 1/11/2020 1/11/2021

C

X 6079902895 1/11/2020 1/11/2021 1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

RE: Elmhurst Middle School Boiler Project; Project No. 1DMS19008.000

Oakland Unified School District and District Parties are named as additional insureds and coverage is primary and non-contributory on the general liability 
and auto liability policies as required by written contract and per the attached endorsement forms. Waiver of subrogation applies to the general liability, auto 
liability, and workers' compensation policies as required by written contract and per the attached endorsement forms. Insurers will provide a 30 day notice of 
cancellation as required by written contract and per the schedule on file.

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Streeet
Oakland, CA 94612

JENSHUG-01 EQUINLAN

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
575 Market St, Ste 3600
San Francisco, CA 94105

National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
Continental Casualty Company
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

X

X
X

X

X



CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or
Contractors - with Products-Completed

Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

I. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or
the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. in the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or

B. in the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or
property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and

2. this coverage part provides such coverage.

II. But if the written contract requires:

A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-
01 edition of CG2037; or

B. additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or

C. additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph I. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written
contract.

III. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide
such additional insured with:

A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or

B. a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.

IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property
damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:

A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services,
including:

1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or

B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another
endorsement attached to this coverage part.

V. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to
add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this coverage
part:

6079891560CNA75079XX (10-16) Policy No:
10Page 1 of 2 Endorsement No:

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford 01/11/2020Effective Date:
JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATIONInsured Name:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

40
02

00
06

06
07

98
91

56
09

91
3



CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or
Contractors - with Products-Completed

Operations Coverage Endorsement

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named
insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written
contract requires the insurance provided by this policy to be:

1. primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or

2. primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the addition of
the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;

2. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation,
defense, or settlement of the claim; and

3. make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or
self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However,
if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3. does not
apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives
written notice of a claim from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled DEFINITIONS is amended to
add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an
additional insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and

B. was executed prior to:

1. the bodily injury or property damage; or

2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect
on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and
expires concurrently with said Policy.

6079891560CNA75079XX (10-16) Policy No:
10Page 2 of 2 Endorsement No:

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford 01/11/2020Effective Date:
JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATIONInsured Name:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



CNA PARAMOUNT

Primary and Noncontributory - Other Insurance
Condition Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed that the condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to add the following:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

a. the additional insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and

b. the Named Insured has agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect
on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and
expires concurrently with said Policy.

6079891560CNA74987XX (1-15) Policy No:
26Page 1 of 1 Endorsement No:

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford 01/11/2020Effective Date:
JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATIONInsured Name:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

30
02

00
06

06
07

98
91

56
07

70
9



CNA PARAMOUNT

Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against
Others to the Insurer Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Person Or Organization:
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED IN WRITING IN A
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT TO WAIVE SUCH RIGHTS OF RECOVERY, BUT ONLY IF SUCH
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT:

IS IN EFFECT OR BECOMES EFFECTIVE DURING THE TERM OF THIS COVERAGE PART; AND 2.
WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE BODILY INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR PERSONAL AND
ADVERTISING INJURY GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM.

(Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.)

Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, it is understood and agreed that the condition entitled
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is amended by the addition of the following:

With respect to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, the Insurer waives any right of recovery the
Insurer may have against such person or organization because of payments the Insurer makes for injury or damage
arising out of the Named Insured’s ongoing operations or your work included in the products-completed operations
hazard.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes
effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below,
and expires concurrently with said Policy.

6079891560CNA75008XX (10-16) Policy No:
27Page 1 of 1 Endorsement No:

Nat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford 01/11/2020Effective Date:
JENSEN HUGHES HOLDINGS CORPORATIONInsured Name:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

30
02

00
06

06
07

98
91

56
07

71
0











{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 9/18/2019 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT  

 
DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Project Name                                   Claremont Middle School Multipurpose New Building Project  Site 201 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority 
delegated by the Board. 

 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

   

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name  Jensen Hughes Agency’s Contact David Secoda 
OUSD Vendor ID # 002281 Title  Senior Consultant 
Street Address 1220 Concord Avenue, Ste. 400 City Concord State CA Zip  94520 
Telephone 925-257-5145 Policy Expires  
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes ☐ N o Worked as an OUSD employee? ☐ Y es X   N o 
OUSD Project # 15127 

 
 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 6-11-2020 

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 12-31-2023 

  New Date of Contract End (If Any)  
 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum)  $28,000.00  

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $  If Amendment, Change in Price  $  
Other Expenses  Requisition Number  

 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

     9799 9670 Fund 21 Msr B 210-9799-0-9670-8500-6289-201-9180-9901-9999-99999 6289 $28,000.00 
 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge services 
were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head     Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
Acting Director, Building & Grounds  

Signature 
 

Date 
Approved 

 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                                                                Date 
Approved  

 Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management   
3. Signature Date Approved  

 Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved  

 President, Board of Education     

5. Signature Date Approved  
 

as to form only                                                                           5/14/20




	ADPF69A.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes, Inc.

	Signed-Copy-Claremont New MPR Building-Amendment No 1 Jensen Hug.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes, Inc.

	ADP74FA.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	20-1029 General Services Agreement – Jensen Hughes .pdf
	ADP53F5.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	ADPF0C4.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form





